133 5-16-23 (R-2023-670)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314865

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 2 3 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING FUNDS FOR ARTS, CULTURE, AND COMMUNITY FESTIVALS TO BARRIO LOGAN COLLEGE INSTITUTE FOR BLCI ANNUAL OPEN HOUSE, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-23, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF ARTS, CULTURE AND COMMUNITY FESTIVALS WITH DISCRETIONARY TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX ALLOCATION."

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-23, titled "City Council Funding of Arts, Culture and Community Festivals with Discretionary Transient Occupancy Tax Allocation" on August 13, 2012, by San Diego Resolution R-307625 (August 13, 2012); and

WHEREAS, Council Policy 100-23 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with private non-profit organizations that produce programs, projects, and events that (i) provide access to excellence in culture and the arts for residents of, and visitors to, the City of San Diego (City), and (ii) enrich the lives of the people of the City and build healthy, vital neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, Barrio Logan College Institute has requested funding for BLCI Annual Open House; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used for program staff time and event decorations; and

WHEREAS, Barrio Logan College Institute's request for funding for BLCI Annual Open House will benefit the public by celebrating academic milestones of students; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program is consistent with Council Policy 100-23; and

WHEREAS, Council Districts 7 and 8 recommend a total allocation of \$5,500 to Barrio Logan College Institute for the purposes set forth in this resolution, attributed as follows:

Council District 7 – \$2,500; and Council District 8 – \$3,000; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocations described in this resolution are made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-23, section 4, which provides: "ACCF funding should be considered a one-time resource, and planned uses should be one-time in nature, to avoid service interruptions or employee impacts if funding is discontinued."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, the Arts, Culture, and Community Festivals Fiscal Year 2023 City Council Allocations Grant Agreement between the City of San Diego and Barrio Logan College Institute (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$5,500, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No.

RR- 314865

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$2,500 from Council District 7: TOT Fund No. 200205, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1414111218; and \$3,000 from Council District 8: TOT Fund No. 200205, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1414111219, for a total of \$5,500, all to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first

furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney By Justin R. Bargar **Deputy City Attorney** JRB:cw:hm 5/2/2023 Or.Dept: Council Administration CC No.: 3000015599 Doc. No.: 3292468 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ______MAY 1 6 2023 _____. DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFIC	ATE OF UNALLOTT	ED BALA	NCE	ORIGINATING DEPT	
Treas	HEREBY	CERTIFY that	t the money req	uired for the a	llotment of funds for otherwise unallotted.	the purp	ose set forth in the f	oregoing resolution	is available in the
Amou	nt:	*					Fund:		
Ригро	se:	-		<u></u>					
				-			<u>-</u> .		
									-
Date:							By:	· · · · · ·	
								COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Grant Number	G/L Account	ACCOUNTING DATA Functional Area	Business Area	Fund Center or Cost Center	Internal Order or WBS Element	Original Amount

				,					
			<u> </u>	I		L		TOTAL AMOUNT	1
resolu confor contra the cre anticip	tion, can b mity with t ct, that sui edit of the eated to co Exceed:	e incurred with he requirement fficient moneys appropriation fr me into the Tre	out the violatior is of the Charte to meet the obl rom which the s	ss and obligation of any of the professions of the City of ligations of said ame are to be edit of said app	provisions of the Chi San Diego, that suff I contract are actual	the contra arter of the icient more ly in the T said mone	act or agreement aut e City of San Diego; neys have been appr reasury, or are antic ey now actually in the	and I do hereby fur opriated for the puripated to come into	rther certify, in rpose of said the Treasury, to
Purpos	e:	To allocate fun decorations.	ds, not to exceed	1 \$5.500, to Bar	rio Logan College Insi	titute for B	LCI Annual Open Hou	se to fund staffing co	osts and event
Date:				March 7, 2023			By: <u>Leana Ch</u>	an Leana Char	
	,	T			ACCOUNTING DATA		······································		
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Business Area	Fund Center	IO or WBS Element	Original Amount
001	200205 200205	Non-Program Non-Program	N/A N/A	512059 512059	OTHR-00000000-CL OTHR-00000000-CL	1414	1414111218 1414111219	N/A N/A	\$2,500,00 \$3,000.00
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$5,500.00
CC-361 (R	EV 7-09)							CC	FUND OVERRIDE

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava		. 🛮 .		Π
Jennifer Campbell				Π
Stephen Whitburn	Z			\Box
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🗾			Π
Marni von Wilpert				П
Kent Lee				Π
Raul A. Campillo				П
Vivian Moreno			Ō	Ū
Sean Elo-Rivera		. 🗍	П	Π
(Please note: When a resolut	tion is appro	ved by the Ma	ayor, the date of ce of the City Clo	final passage is the erk.)
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is appro	ed to the Offi	ce of the City Clo	erk.) ORIA
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is appro	ed to the Offi	TODD GLOT OF THE CITY OF S	ORIA an Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is appro	Mayo	TODD GL or of The City of S DIANA J.S. FL	ORIA an Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution AUTHENTICATED BY:	tion is appro	Mayo	TODD GL or of The City of S DIANA J.S. FL	ORIA an Diego, California. JENTES San Diego, California.

.